estimated distribution of excess refinancing proceeds to partners and (iii) the completion of the Affiliated Contribution
and the estimated distribution to partners of any cash proceeds therefrom. This unaudited pro forma combined balance
sheet should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of VMS for the year ended December 31,
2005 (included in VMS�s report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and elsewhere in this
proxy statement-prospectus), the unaudited financial statements of VMS for the nine months ended September 30,
2006 (included in VMS�s report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2006 and elsewhere in
this proxy statement-prospectus) and the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

The pro forma combined balance sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial
position of VMS would have been had the aforementioned transactions actually occurred on September 30, 2006, nor
does it purport to represent the financial position of VMS as of future dates.

Pro Forma Adjustments
Repay Pro Forma

Refinancing Existing after Affiliated
Historical Proceeds Indebtedness Refinancing Contribution

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Pro

Forma
(In thousands)

Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,864 $ 203,792(1) $ (203,790)(1) $ 1,866 $ �(1) $ 1,866
Receivables and
deposits 2,479 (17)(2) 2,462 (1,647)(2) 815
Restricted escrows 245 (245)(2) � �
Other assets 1,137 2,454(2) 3,591 (2,608)(3) 983
Investment properties
Land 13,404 13,404 (10,315)(2) 3,089
Buildings and related
personal property 165,282 165,282 (105,479)(2) 59,803

178,686 � � 178,686 (115,794) 62,892
Less accumulated
depreciation (132,436) (132,436) 83,783(2) (48,653)

46,250 � � 46,250 (32,011) 14,239

$ 51,975 $ 206,246 $ (204,052) $ 54,169 $ (36,266) $ 17,903

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 242

Liabilities and Partners�
(Deficit) Capital:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,371 $ 1,371 $ (635)(2) $ 736
Tenant security deposit
liabilities 1,006 1,006 (743)(2) 263
Accrued property taxes 1,035 1,035 (291)(2) 744
Other liabilities 750 750 (425)(2) 325
Accrued interest 664 $ (664)(3) � �
Due to affiliates 12,512 (12,401)(4) 111 (58)(2) 53
Mortgage notes
payable 117,704 $ 206,246(3) (117,704)(3) 206,246 (168,000)(4) 38,246
Mortgage participation
liability 39,742 (19,288)(5) 20,454 (20,454)(5) �
Notes payable 42,060 (42,060)(4) � �
Deferred gain on
extinguishment of debt 42,225 (42,225)(6) � �
Partners� (Deficit)
Capital (207,094) � 30,290(7) (176,804) 154,340(6) (22,464)

$ 51,975 $ 206,246 $ (204,052) $ 54,169 $ (36,266) $ 17,903

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

120

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 243

Table of Contents

VMS NATIONAL PROPERTIES JOINT VENTURE

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ASSUMING
THE AFFILIATED CONTRIBUTION (UNAUDITED)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations is presented as if the following transactions had
been consummated on January 1, 2005: (i) the refinancing of the mortgage indebtedness of the Properties that closed
on January 19, 2007, (ii) the repayment of the existing senior and junior mortgage indebtedness of the Properties and
(iii) the completion of the Affiliated Contribution. This unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of VMS for the year ended December 31, 2005
(included in VMS�s report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and elsewhere in this proxy
statement-prospectus), the unaudited financial statements of VMS for the nine months ended September 30, 2006
(included in VMS�s report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2006 and elsewhere in this
proxy statement-prospectus) and the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

The pro forma combined statement of operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual
results would have been had the aforementioned transactions actually occurred on January 1, 2005, nor does it purport
to represent the operations of VMS for future periods.

Pro Forma Adjustments

Repay
Pro

Forma
Refinancing Existing after Affiliated

Historical Proceeds Indebtedness Refinancing Contribution

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Pro

Forma
(In thousands, except per limited partnership interest data)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 23,948 $ 23,948 $ (16,634)(1) $ 7,314
Other income 2,210 2,210 (1,256)(1) 954
Casualty gains 538 538 (10)(1) 528

Total revenues 26,696 � � 26,696 (17,900) 8,796

Expenses:
Operating 10,067 10,067 (5,952)(1) 4,115
Property
management fees to
an affiliate 1,024 1,024 (702)(1) 322
General and
administrative 468 468 (245)(1) 223
Depreciation 5,889 5,889 (3,747)(1) 2,142
Interest 23,275 $ 10,144(1) $ (12,187)(1) 21,232 (14,989)(1) 6,243
Property taxes 1,749 1,749 (1,059)(1) 690

Total expenses 42,472 10,144 (12,187) 40,429 (26,694) 13,735

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 244

Net (loss) income $ (15,776) $ (10,144) $ 12,187 $ (13,733) $ 8,794 $ (4,939)

Net (loss) income
allocated to general
partners (2%) $ (316) $ (203) $ 244 $ (275) $ 176 $ (99)
Net (loss) income
allocated to limited
partners (98%) (15,460) (9,941) 11,943 (13,458) 8,618 (4,840)

$ (15,776) $ (10,144) $ 12,187 $ (13,733) $ 8,794 $ (4,939)

Net (loss) income
per limited
partnership interest:
Portfolio I (644
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (16,970) $ (10,912) $ 13,110 $ (14,773) $ 9,460 $ (5,313)

Portfolio II (267
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (16,970) $ (10,912) $ 13,110 $ (14,773) $ 9,460 $ (5,313)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

121

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 245

Table of Contents

VMS NATIONAL PROPERTIES JOINT VENTURE

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ASSUMING
THE AFFILIATED CONTRIBUTION (UNAUDITED)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations is presented as if the following transactions had
been consummated on January 1, 2005: (i) the refinancing of the mortgage indebtedness of the Properties that closed
on January 19, 2007, (ii) the repayment of the existing senior and junior mortgage indebtedness of the Properties and
(iii) the completion of the Affiliated Contribution. This unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of VMS for the year ended December 31, 2005
(included in VMS�s report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and elsewhere in this proxy
statement-prospectus) and the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

The pro forma combined statement of operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual
results would have been had the aforementioned transactions actually occurred on January 1, 2005, nor does it purport
to represent the operations of VMS for future periods.

Pro Forma Adjustments

Repay
Pro

Forma
Refinancing Existing after Affiliated

Historical Proceeds Indebtedness Refinancing Contribution

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Pro

Forma
(In thousands, except per limited partnership interest data)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 30,207 $ 30,207 $ (20,432)(1) $ 9,775
Other income 2,282 2,282 (1,414)(1) 868
Casualty gains 564 564 (275)(1) 289

Total revenues 33,053 � � 33,053 (22,121) 10,932

Expenses:
Operating 12,655 12,655 (7,666)(1) 4,989
Property
management fees to
an affiliate 1,278 1,278 (859)(1) 419
General and
administrative 686 686 (359)(1) 327
Depreciation 7,614 7,614 (4,846)(1) 2,768
Interest 18,088 $ 13,421(1) $ (10,500)(1) 21,009 (15,057)(1) 5,952
Property taxes 2,187 2,187 (1,385)(1) 802

Total expenses 42,508 13,421 (10,500) 45,429 (30,172) 15,257

Net (loss) income $ (9,455) $ (13,421) $ 10,500 $ (12,376) $ 8,051 $ (4,325)

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 246

Net (loss) income
allocated to general
partners (2%) $ (189) $ (268) $ 210 $ (248) $ 161 $ (87)
Net (loss) income
allocated to limited
partners (98%) (9,266) (13,153) 10,290 (12,128) 7,890 (4,239)

$ (9,455) $ (13,421) $ 10,500 $ (12,376) $ 8,051 $ (4,325)

Net (loss) income
per limited
partnership interest:
Portfolio I (644
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (10,171) $ (14,437) $ 11,295 $ (13,313) $ 8,661 $ (4,652)

Portfolio II (267
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (10,172) $ (14,437) $ 11,295 $ (13,313) $ 8,661 $ (4,652)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

122

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 247

Table of Contents

VMS NATIONAL PROPERTIES JOINT VENTURE

NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ASSUMING THE AFFILIATED
CONTRIBUTION

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2006

(a) Reflects the historical combined balance sheet of VMS as of September 30, 2006.

(b) Reflects the refinancing of the mortgage indebtedness of the Properties on September 30, 2006 based on the
terms of the mortgage loans that closed on January 19, 2007.

[…]

distribution of excess refinancing proceeds to partners and (iii) the completion of the Unaffiliated Sales and the
estimated distribution to partners of any cash proceeds therefrom. This unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of VMS for the year ended December 31, 2005
(included in VMS�s report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and elsewhere in this proxy
statement-prospectus), the unaudited financial statements of VMS for the nine months ended September 30, 2006
(included in VMS�s report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2006 and elsewhere in this
proxy statement-prospectus) and the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

The pro forma combined balance sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial
position of VMS would have been had the aforementioned transactions actually occurred on September 30, 2006, nor
does it purport to represent the financial position of VMS as of future dates.

Pro Forma Adjustments
Repay Pro Forma

Refinancing Existing after Unaffiliated
Historical Proceeds Indebtedness Refinancing Sales

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Pro Forma
(In thousands)

Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,864 $ 203,792(1) $ (203,790)(1) $ 1,866 $ �(1) $ 1,866
Receivables and
deposits 2,479 (17)(2) 2,462 (815)(2) 1,647
Restricted escrows 245 (245)(2) � �
Other assets 1,137 2,454(2) 3,591 (983)(3) 2,608
Investment properties
Land 13,404 13,404 (3,089)(2) 10,315
Buildings and related
personal property 165,282 165,282 (59,803)(2) 105,479

178,686 � � 178,686 (62,892) 115,794
Less accumulated
depreciation (132,436) (132,436) 48,653(2) (83,783)

46,250 � � 46,250 (14,239) 32,011

$ 51,975 $ 206,246 $ (204,052) $ 54,169 $ (16,037) $ 38,132

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 253

Liabilities and Partners�
(Deficit) Capital:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,371 $ 1,371 $ (736)(2) $ 635
Tenant security
deposit liabilities 1,006 1,006 (263)(2) 743
Accrued property
taxes 1,035 1,035 (744)(2) 291
Other liabilities 750 750 (325)(2) 425
Accrued interest 664 $ (664)(3) � �
Due to affiliates 12,512 (12,401)(4) 111 (53)(2) 58
Mortgage notes
payable 117,704 $ 206,246(3) (117,704)(3) 206,246 (38,246)(4) 168,000
Mortgage participation
liability 39,742 (19,288)(5) 20,454 (15,016)(5) 5,438
Notes payable 42,060 (42,060)(4) � �
Deferred gain on
extinguishment of debt 42,225 (42,225)(6) � �
Partners� (Deficit)
Capital (207,094) � 30,290(7) (176,804) 39,346(6) (137,458)

$ 51,975 $ 206,246 $ (204,052) $ 54,169 $ (16,037) $ 38,132

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

126

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 254

Table of Contents

VMS NATIONAL PROPERTIES JOINT VENTURE

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ASSUMING THE UNAFFILIATED SALES
(UNAUDITED)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations is presented as if the following transactions had
been consummated on January 1, 2005: (i) the refinancing of the mortgage indebtedness of the Properties that closed
on January 19, 2007, (ii) the repayment of the existing senior and junior mortgage indebtedness of the Properties and
(iii) the completion of the Unaffiliated Sales. This unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of VMS for the year ended December 31, 2005 (included
in VMS�s report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and elsewhere in this proxy
statement-prospectus), the unaudited financial statements of VMS for the nine months ended September 30, 2006
(included in VMS�s report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2006 and elsewhere in this
proxy statement-prospectus) and the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

The pro forma combined statement of operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual
results would have been had the aforementioned transactions actually occurred on January 1, 2005, nor does it purport
to represent the operations of VMS for future periods.

Pro Forma Adjustments

Repay
Pro

Forma
Refinancing Existing After Unaffiliated

Historical Proceeds Indebtedness Refinancing Sales

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Pro

Forma
(In thousands, except per limited partnership interest data)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 23,948 $ 23,948 $ (7,314)(1) $ 16,634
Other income 2,210 2,210 (954)(1) 1,256
Casualty gains 538 538 (528)(1) 10

Total revenues 26,696 � � 26,696 (8,796) 17,900

Expenses:
Operating 10,067 10,067 (4,115)(1) 5,952
Property management
fees to an affiliate 1,024 1,024 (322)(1) 702
General and
administrative 468 468 (223)(1) 245
Depreciation 5,889 5,889 (2,142)(1) 3,747
Interest 23,275 $ 10,144(1) $ (12,187)(1) 21,232 (2,865)(1) 18,367
Property taxes 1,749 1,749 (690)(1) 1,059

Total expenses 42,472 10,144 (12,187) 40,429 (10,357) 30,072

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 255

Net (loss) income $ (15,776) $ (10,144) $ 12,187 $ (13,733) $ 1,561 $ (12,172)

Net (loss) income
allocated to general
partners (2%) $ (316) $ (203) $ 244 $ (275) $ 31 $ (243)
Net (loss) income
allocated to limited
partners (98%) (15,460) (9,941) 11,943 (13,458) 1,530 (11,929)

$ (15,776) $ (10,144) $ 12,187 $ (13,733) $ 1,561 $ (12,172)

Net (loss) income per
limited partnership
interest:
Portfolio I (644
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (16,970) $ (10,912) $ 13,110 $ (14,773) $ 1,679 $ (13,094)

Portfolio II (267
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (16,970) $ (10,912) $ 13,110 $ (14,773) $ 1,679 $ (13,094)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

127

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 256

Table of Contents

VMS NATIONAL PROPERTIES JOINT VENTURE

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ASSUMING THE UNAFFILIATED SALES
(UNAUDITED)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations is presented as if the following transactions had
been consummated on January 1, 2005: (i) the refinancing of the mortgage indebtedness of the Properties that closed
on January 19, 2007, (ii) the repayment of the existing senior and junior mortgage indebtedness of the Properties and
(iii) the completion of the Unaffiliated Sales. This unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of VMS for the year ended December 31, 2005 (included
in VMS�s report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and elsewhere in this proxy
statement-prospectus) and the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

The pro forma combined statement of operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual
results would have been had the aforementioned transactions actually occurred on January 1, 2005, nor does it purport
to represent the operations of VMS for future periods.

Pro Forma Adjustments

Repay
Pro

Forma
Refinancing Existing after Unaffiliated

Historical Proceeds Indebtedness Refinancing Sales

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Pro

Forma
(In thousands, except per limited partnership interest data)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 30,207 $ 30,207 $ (9,775)(1) $ 20,432
Other income 2,282 2,282 (868)(1) 1,414
Casualty gains 564 564 (289)(1) 275

Total revenues 33,053 � � 33,053 (10,932) 22,121

Expenses:
Operating 12,655 12,655 (4,989)(1) 7,666
Property management
fees to an affiliate 1,278 1,278 (419)(1) 859
General and
administrative 686 686 (327)(1) 359
Depreciation 7,614 7,614 (2,768)(1) 4,846
Interest 18,088 $ 13,421(1) $ (10,500)(1) 21,009 (7,724)(1) 13,285
Property taxes 2,187 2,187 (802)(1) 1,385

Total expenses 42,508 13,421 (10,500) 45,429 (17,029) 28,400

Net (loss) income $ (9,455) $ (13,421) $ 10,500 $ (12,376) $ 6,097 $ (6,279)

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 257

Net (loss) income
allocated to general
partners (2%) $ (189) $ (268) $ 210 $ (248) $ 122 $ (126)
Net (loss) income
allocated to limited
partners (98%) (9,266) (13,153) 10,290 (12,128) 5,975 (6,153)

$ (9,455) $ (13,421) $ 10,500 $ (12,376) $ 6,097 $ (6,279)

Net (loss) income per
limited partnership
interest:
Portfolio I (644
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (10,171) $ (14,437) $ 11,295 $ (13,313) $ 6,559 $ (6,754)

Portfolio II (267
interests issued and
outstanding) $ (10,172) $ (14,437) $ 11,295 $ (13,313) $ 6,559 $ (6,754)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

128

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 258

Table of Contents

VMS NATIONAL PROPERTIES JOINT VENTURE

NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ASSUMING THE UNAFFILIATED SALES
(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2006

(a) Reflects the historical combined balance sheet of VMS as of September 30, 2006.

(b) Reflects the refinancing of the mortgage indebtedness of the Properties on September 30, 2006 based on the
terms of the mortgage loans that closed on January 19, 2007.